

NO. 23-15602

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GUAM SOCIETY OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DOUGLAS MOYLAN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Guam,
Defendant-Appellant

v.

LOURDES LEON GUERRERO, in her official capacity as Governor of Guam, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Guam, Case No. 1:90-CV-13
Hon. Frances Tydingco-Gatewood

**GOVERNOR LEON GUERRERO'S REPLY TO APPELLANT'S
RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION**

Leslie A. Travis
Jeffrey A. Moots
Daniel Morris
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM
513 West Marine Corps Drive
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Hagåtña, Guam 96910
(671) 472-1117/8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION

II. ARGUMENT.....

 A. *In re Leon Guerrero* moots this Appeal, and the Court should decline to reach the merits of Moylan’s motion for vacatur under Rule 60(b).....

 B. *Munsingwear* does not require vacatur of the 1990 injunction

 C. If necessary, vacatur review of the 1990 injunction should be remanded to the District Court.....

III. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ada v. Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992).....	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. M.R.S. Distributors Inc.</i> , 224 Fed. Appx. 646 (9th Cir. 2007).....	
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....	
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	
<i>Freedom from Religious Foundation, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	
<i>Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Guerrero</i> , CV 90-00013, 2023 WL 2631836 (D. Guam Mar. 24, 2023)	

Hall v. Beals,
396 U.S. 361 (1987).....

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....

In re Leon Guerrero,
2023 Guam 11 Pass

Jones v. Ryan,
733 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2013).....

Kremens v. Bartley,
431 U.S. 119 (1977).....

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....

Limtiaco v. Camacho,
549 U.S. 483 (2007).....

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3

McCorvey v. Hill,
385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 8

McDonald v. Lawson,
94 F.4th 864 (9th Cir. 2024) 2

Missouri v. Hunter,
459 U.S. 359 (1983).....

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) Pass
